PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Porter	02/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Granite State Product Development LLC	
Street Address:	1111B South Governors Avenue	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13363953
PCT Number:	US1223506

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Email: wkouh@duanemorris.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Won Joon Kouh
Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	U2083-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Won Joon Kouh, USPTO Reg. No. 42,763

Total Attachments: 2

source=U2083-00011ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=U2083-00011ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027772 FRAME: 0576 00 133639

CH \$80 00

501834462

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

I, John Porter (Assignor), hereby declare that I am the inventor of the inventions relating to Dispensing Cap for a Container, described in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 13/363,953 and International Application No. PCT/US2012/23506, both of which were filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2012.

The Non-Provisional Patent Application and the International Application claim the priority of U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/438,440, filed February 1, 2011, which has previously been assigned by Assignor to Assignee (identified below) together with all rights to claim priority of said Provisional Application, and said Non-Provisional Patent Application and the International Application include additional subject matter beyond that of the Provisional Application.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, I, Assignor, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Granite State Product Development LLC (Assignee) with its principal place of business located at 1111B South Governors Ave., Dover, DE 19904, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamination certificates, reissues, and extensions thereof that have been or may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

Assignor authorizes Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Assignor agrees that, Assignor will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions and, when requested by said Assignee and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Page 1 of 2

DM2\3218993.1

Attorney Docket No.: U2083-00011

Assignor requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor shall, without charge to Assignee but at Assignor's expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Assignor covenants with **Granite State Product Development LLC**, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of Assignor's knowledge the right, title, and interest herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Inventor (Assignor) Name: John Porter
Signature: John Pared 2/20/12
Residence: 11 Fuller Lane, Epping, NH 03042
This 20 day of 4 buaut 012, before me personally came the above-named
This 20 day of February 012, before me personally came the above-named <u>John Porter</u> , known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who
acknowledged to me that <u>he</u> executed the same of <u>his</u> own free will for the purposes therein set
forth.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.
My Commission expires Notary Public 12/12/12 Kimberley EANderson
My Commission expires Notary Public

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 02/28/2012